
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale Health and Wellbeing Board 
to be held on Wednesday 6 April 2016 at 10.00, in the Ernest Saville Room, City 
Hall, Bradford

Dear Member

You are requested to attend this meeting of the Bradford and Airedale Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  

The membership of the Board and the agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Interim City Solicitor 

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or audio format on 

request by contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is 

allowed except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential 
matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and 
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the 
meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will 
provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting 
should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please 
contact the officer named at the foot of that agenda item.  

  

From: To:
Meic Sullivan-Gould
Iterim City Solicitor 
Agenda Contact:  Fatima Butt
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail:  fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk


Members of the Board - 

MEMBER REPRESENTING
Councillor David Green (Chair) Leader of Bradford Metropolitan 

District Council
Councillor Ralph Berry Portfolio Holder for Health and Social 

Care
Councillor Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Kersten England Chief Executive of Bradford 
Metropolitan District Council

Dr Andy Withers Bradford District Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Helen Hirst Bradford City/ Bradford District Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Dr Philip Pue Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven 
Clinical Commissioning Group

Dr Akram Khan Bradford City Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Brian Hughes Locality Director, West Yorkshire 

Anita Parkin Director of Public Health

Bernard Lanigan Interim Strategic Director of Adult and 
Community Services

Michael Jameson Strategic Director of Children’s 
Services

Javed Khan HealthWatch Bradford and District

Sam Keighley Bradford Assembly representing the 
Voluntary and Community sector

Simon.Large/Bridget Fletcher or 
Clive Kay

One Representative of the main NHS 
Providers 

 



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The Interim City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members on matters 
to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes apparent to the 
member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in discussion and 
voting unless the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an interest 
which the Member feels would call into question their compliance with the 
wider principles set out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary 
interests relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must not vote in 
decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, and must disclose at 
the meeting that this restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not disclosable 
pecuniary interests but which they consider should be made in the interest of 
clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing Order 
44.

3. MINUTES

Recommended-

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2016 be signed as a 
correct record (previously circulated).



4. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by contacting 
the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports and background papers 
may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper should be 
made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director whose name is shown 
on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if you wish to 
appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5. WORKING BETTER TOGETHER  - A WHOLE SYSTEM FOR HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL CARE

Previous Reference: Minute 27 (2015/16)

The Interim Director of Adult and Community Services and the Chief Clinical Officer
of the Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven, and Chief Officer Bradford City and
Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning Groups will submit Document “O” which
provides progress on work across the health and care system to “create a
sustainable health and care economy that supports people to be healthy, well and
independent” (Bradford District and Craven Five Year Forward View). It also includes
an update on progress to develop the Learning Disability Transforming Care Plan for
the District and details of the Better Care Fund for 2016/17 which continues to be
part of the alignment of resources across the health and care system to support
integration.

Recommended-

(1) That the Board receives the Bradford and Craven Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan after its July 2016 submission.

(2) That the Board notes the revised governance arrangements to support 
development and implementation of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan.

(3) That the Board receives the Better Care Fund 2016/17 following 
submission to NHS England 25th April 2016.



(4) That the Board receives the Better Care Fund 2016/76 quarterly 
assurance submissions to NHS England.

(Rebecca Malin – 01274 237689)
   
6. UPDATE ON PROGRESS/BUSINESS ARISING BETWEEN BOARD 

MEETINGS OR AT THE BOARDS SUB GROUPS – BETTER CARE FUND

The Chair’s progress report (Document “P”) provides updates on business arising 
between Board meetings or at the Board’s sub-groups.

Members are informed that the Chair has received and signed off two items in 
relation to the Better Care Fund on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

The first is the 2015-16 Quarter 3 performance report from the Better Care Fund 
which was submitted to NHS England on 26th February.   

The second was the proposed scheme for the 2016-17 Better Care Fund intentions 
which was submitted to NHS England on 21st March 2016. 

Provisional Board meeting dates for 2016-17 will be reviewed to enable the full 
Board to receive and review the Better Care Fund updates before submission to 
NHS England. 

The Board is asked to note the progress being made since the last update.

(Angela Hutton – 01274 437345)

7. MENTAL HEALTH IN BRADFORD AND AIREDALE

Previous Reference: Minute 29 (2014/15)

In February 2015 the Health and Wellbeing Board received a report on Mental 
Health and Public Mental Wellbeing and resolved:

(1) That adopting a strategic approach whereby Public Mental Wellbeing is
considered as a strategic theme in light of both tangible and indirect benefits
be endorsed.

(2) That ongoing work to develop this across Council workforce, working with
Morrisons and other local providers be supported.

(3) That a further detailed report on Public Mental Wellbeing and the work being
undertaken in this area be submitted to a future meeting of the Board. 

In accordance with the above the Director of Public Health will submit Document 
“Q” which continues the strategic focus and addresses the request made at that 
meeting.



Recommended-

(1) That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the contents of the report.

(2) That the Health and Wellbeing Board continues to prioritise this issue 
and ensures that the District has adequate resource for prevention and 
early intervention in respect of mental health and mental illness. 

 
(3) That the Health and Wellbeing Board supports the development of an 

integrated Mental Health strategy and receives further updates through 
the standing item on development of a whole system for health, care and 
wellbeing. 

(Dr Andrew O’Shaughnessy - 01274 432612)

8. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PLAN 2016-17

A presentation will be provided on the Health and Wellbeing Board’s Forward Plan 
for 2016-17.

(Angela Hutton – 01274 437345)

____________________________________ 



 

 

Report of the Interim Director of Adult and Community 
Services and the Chief Clinical Officer of the Airedale, 
Wharfedale and Craven, and Chief Officer Bradford City 
and Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning Groups 
to the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board to be held 
on 6th April 2016. 
 
 
 

Subject:            O 
 

Working Better Together – A Whole System for Health and Social Care 
 

Summary statement: 
 
A progress update on work across the health and care system to 
“create a sustainable health and care economy that supports people to 
be healthy, well and independent” (Bradford District and Craven Five 
Year Forward View).   
 
 
 
 
 

Bernard Lanigan, Interim Strategic 
Director, Adult and Community 
Services 
Helen Hirst, Chief Officer Bradford 
City and Bradford Districts Clinical 
Commissioning Groups 
Phil Pue, Chief Clinical Officer, 
Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Health and Social Care  
 

Report Contact:  Rebecca Malin, 
Associate Director of Transformation 
Programmes 
Phone: (01274)  237689 
E-mail: Rebecca.malin@bradford.nhs.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and 
 Social Care 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1/



 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
The report provides a progress update on work across the health and care system to 
“create a sustainable health and care economy that supports people to be healthy, well 
and independent” (Bradford District and Craven Five Year Forward View). It also includes 
an update on progress to develop the Learning Disability Transforming Care Plan for the 
District and details of the Better Care Fund for 2016/17 which continues to be part of the 
alignment of resources across the health and care system to support integration.    
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board signed off the Bradford District and Craven Five Year 
Forward View in July 2014 and has received a number of reports during 2015 on working 
together to develop a whole system approach to health and social care. 
 
The Care Act 2014 amended the NHS Act 2006 to provide the legislative basis for the 
Better Care Fund. It allows for the mandate to NHS England to include specific 
requirements relating to the establishment and use of an integration fund. The Better Care 
Fund is a financial incentive for the integration of health and social care. It requires Clinical 
Commissioning Groups and local authorities to look to pool budgets and to agree an 
integrated spending plan for how they will use their Better Care Fund allocation. Current 
health and care approaches have evolved to respond reactively to changes in an 
individual’s health or ability to look after themselves, and they often do not meet people’s 
expectations for person-centred co-ordinated care.  
 
Greater integration is seen as a potential way to use resources more efficiently, in 
particular by reducing avoidable hospital admissions and facilitating early discharge. The 
Health and Wellbeing Board signed off the Better Care Fund for 2015/16 in February 2015 
and has received quarterly submissions to NHS England accordingly during the course of 
2015/16 (following sign off out of committee). 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board resolved in February 2016 to receive further updates on 
work being progressed across the health and care system.  
 
3. DELIVERY OF THE FIVE YEAR FORWARD VIEW 
 
3.1 Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
 
Bradford health and care partners continue to work together to “create a sustainable 
health and care economy that supports people to be healthy, well and independent” 
(Bradford District and Craven Five Year Forward View).   
 
Our working together continues under the umbrella of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) – a place-based*, multi-year plan built around the needs of 

 
 

Page 2



 

local populations.  NHS planning guidance requires a plan for the years 2016/17 – 
2020/21 which will clearly articulate our gaps; health and wellbeing, care and quality, 
finance and efficiency (referred to as the triple aim) along with our priorities to address 
these.   
 
The planning guidance is backed up by £560 billion nationally of NHS funding, including a 
new Sustainability and Transformation Fund which will support financial balance, the 
delivery of the national Five Year Forward View, and enable new investment in key 
priorities. 
 
At a minimum the STP will describe: 

• a local cross-partner prevention plan; 
• increased investment in the out-of-hospital sector, including how to deliver primary 
     care at scale; 
• local ambitions to deliver seven day services; 
• plans for implementing new models of care with partners; 
• collective action on quality improvement; 
• collective action on key national clinical priorities e.g. improving cancer outcomes 
     increasing investment in mental health services and parity of esteem;  
• these and other changes must ensure the local system returns to financial balance; 
• strategic commitment to engagement at all levels, informed by the ‘six principles’. 

 
Health and care partners made an initial submission of the Bradford District and Craven 
STP in March 2016 detailing governance arrangements, preliminary analysis of the health 
and wellbeing, care and quality, finance and efficiency (triple aim) gaps and emerging 
priorities.  This is being further enhanced ahead of a ‘checkpoint’ submission in April 2016 
followed by the final submission in July 2016.  Throughout July NHS England along with 
NHS Improvement and Public Health England will assess each STP. Plans of the highest 
standard will gain access to transformation funding from April 2017. 
 
NHS England has determined that the footprint for planning will be West Yorkshire and 
that Rob Webster, recently appointed as Chief Executive of South West Yorkshire 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, will be the STP lead for West Yorkshire.   Prior to this 
announcement the West Yorkshire health and care community had been developing an 
approach that saw six STPs reflecting each local HWB footprint together with an umbrella 
STP for those areas that should be planned for at a West Yorkshire population level. 
These are currently specialised services, cancer, stroke and urgent and emergency care 
(including some aspects of mental health).  Rob Webster has confirmed that this approach 
continues and he subscribes to the view that it is local transformation that will be key to 
future sustainability. So we continue to develop our local STP and as far as we are aware 
will continue to submit this plan in line with NHS England’s planning process. 
 
 
*place-based ‘systems of care’ are those where collaboration between NHS organisations 
and other services takes place to address the challenges and improve the health of the 
populations they serve. 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

 
3.2 Governance 
 

[...]
de to NHS England 
on 25th April 2016 and subsequently brought to a future Health and Wellbeing Board.  
Quarterly BCF submissions which are required to be submitted to NHS England to provide 
assurance on delivery against the plan will be attempted to align with HWB dates in 
2016/17 as they were signed of out of committee during 2015/16 and received 
retrospectively.  Alongside this a detailed BCF dashboard is being developed by health 
and care partners and both of these will ensure a more detailed dialogue on the 
effectiveness of the BCF plan in contributing to the delivery of our Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan. 
 
 
The total BCF pooled budget for 2016/17 is £176,568,963 which is made up of: 
 
Local Authority £67,391,468 
CCG Minimum Required Contributions £34,571,495 
CCG Additional Contributions £74,606,000 
 

Page 6



 

 
 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
The financial implications of the BCF are an intrinsic part of the BCF plan development 
process and are being worked through and fully understood respective Financial Officers 
accordingly. The submission of the BCF plan for 2016/17 includes detailed finance and 
activity. 

 
The STP will be subject to economic modelling to assess the financial and efficiency gap is 
being met by the planned key elements of transformation.  This work is underway across 
our partner Directors of Finance group.  Additionally access to the national NHS 
transformation fund from April 2017 is predicated on the development of a robust plan of 
the highest standard.  
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
Risk management and governance issues are fundamental elements of both the BCF and 
STP are being dealt with as part of the overall development and implementation process.  
 
Health and Wellbeing Boards jointly agree BCF plans for how the money will be spent, 
with plans signed-off by the relevant local authority and Clinical Commissioning Group(s). 
Ultimately BCF plans are approved by NHS England
[...]
are For LD 

Partnership 

Board

Transforming 

MH Services 

Partnership 

Board

Organisation 

Development

Appendix 1

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

                              
 

 

Report of the Chair to the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to be held on 6th April 2016. 
 
 
 

           P 
Subject: 
 
Short updates on progress or business arising between Board meetings or at the Board 
sub-groups. 

 
1. Better Care Fund: 2015-16 Quarter 3 reporting and 2016-17 intentions 

 

 Summary statement: The report provides short updates on progress or business 
arising between Board meetings or at the Board sub-groups. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr David Green, Chair - Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

 
 
 
 
 
Portfolio:   
Health and Social Care 
 

 
Report Contact:  Angela Hutton 
Phone: (01274) 437345 
E-mail: angela.hutton@bradford.gov.uk 

 
Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Health and Social Care 
 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2/



 

                              
 

 
 
 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
This Chair’s Highlight report provides short updates on business conducted under Chair’s 
action between Board meetings, updates on progress reported to the Chair between 
Board meetings and business conducted at the sub-groups to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board as follows:  
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
The background to each item is described in the relevant part of section 3. 
 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.1   Business conducted between meetings under Chair’s action 
 
The Chair has received and signed off two items in relation to the Better Care Fund on 

behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 

The first is the 2015-16 Quarter 3 performance report from the Better Care Fund which 

were submitted to NHS England on 26th February.  See Appendix 1 for narrative and data.  

 

The second was the proposed scheme for the 2016-17 Better Care Fund intentions which 

were submitted to NHS England on 21st March 2016. This item is described in the paper 

for the separate agenda item on Working Better Together - Whole System Change. 

 

Provisional Board meeting dates for 2016-17 will be reviewed to enable the full Board to 

receive and review the Better Care Fund updates before submission to NHS England.  

 
 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
Financial and resource appraisal in relation to the Better Care Fund is reported to the 

Board in exception through Bradford Health and Care Commissioners. See the paper for 

the separate agenda item on Working Better Together - Whole System Change. 

 
 
 

Page 12



 

                              
 

 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
Risk management and governance issues in relation to the Better Care Fund are reported 

to the Board in exception through Bradford Health and Care Commissioners. See the 

paper for the separate agenda item on Working Better Together - Whole System Change. 

 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
No direct implications arising from the contents of this report. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
No implications 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
No direct implications arising from the contents of this report. 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
No direct implications arising from the contents of this report. 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
No direct implications arising from the contents of this report. 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT. 
 
No direct implications arising from the contents of this report. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
No direct implications arising from the contents of this report. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
No direct implications arising from the contents of this report. 
  
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
None  
 
 

Page 13



 

                              
 

9. OPTIONS 
 
No options are provided. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
No Recommendations are provided. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
Better Care Fund Quarter 3 Narrative  
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Bradford Quarter
[...]
y, and is able to make a contribution to her or his community.  
Being mentally healthy doesn’t just mean absence of a mental health problem. 
Some people call mental health ‘emotional health’ or ‘well-being’ - it is just as important 
as good physical health. 

 
 

Mental Illness 

A mental illness, psychiatric disorder or psychological disorder, is a medical diagnosis of a 
behavioural or mental pattern that causes either suffering or a poor ability to function in 
ordinary life. Such features may be persistent, relapsing and remitting, or occur as a single 
episode. Many disorders have been described, with signs and symptoms that vary widely 
between specific disorders (WHO factsheet). 

 
 
 

Stigma 
Stigma is a mark of disgrace that sets a person apart. When a person is labelled by their 
illness they are seen as part of a stereotyped group. Negative attitudes create prejudice, 
which leads to negative actions and discrimination. 
75% of people with a mental illness report that they have experienced stigma (x) 

Families are also affected by stigma, leading to a lack of support. 
For mental health professionals, stigma can mean that they themselves are seen as 
abnormal, and psychiatric treatments are often viewed with suspicion and horror. 

 

Page 22



 

 

2. Introduction – The Experience of Mental Illness in Bradford  
 
 
In February 2015 the Health and Wellbeing Board received a report on Mental Health and 
Public Mental Wellbeing and resolved: 
 
(1) That adopting a strategic approach whereby Public Mental Wellbeing is 
considered as a strategic theme in light of both tangible and indirect benefits 
be endorsed. 
(2) That ongoing work to develop this across Council workforce, working with 
Morrisons and other local providers be supported. 
(3) That a further detailed report on Public Mental Wellbeing and the work being 
undertaken in this area be submitted to a future meeting of the Board.  
 
This paper continues the strategic focus and addresses t
[...]
r the Care Act 2014 and under s117 

MHA 1983 and it provides a range of care and support for people according to their 

assessed needs including Residential and Nursing care, specialist care, support in 

the home to keep people independent and personal budgets. 

Voluntary and 3rd Sector 

A wide range of voluntary and third sector organisations are commisioned to provide 
mental health and wellbeing support and specialist services – including  advice and 
advocacy, employment support, carer support across the District.  
 

Page 52


	Agenda
	1 WORKING BETTER TOGETHER - A WHOLE SYSTEM FOR HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE (DOCUMENT "O")
	APPENDIX TO DOCUMENT "O"

	2 UPDATE ON PROGRESS/BUSINESS ARISING BETWEEN BOARD MEETINGS OR AT THE BOARD SUB GROUPS - BETTER CARE FUND (DOCUMENT "P")
	APPENDIX TO DOCUMENT "P"

	3 MENTAL HEALTH IN BRADFORD AND AIREDALE (DOCUMENT "Q")



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on Wednesday 6 April 2016 at City Hall, 
Bradford

Commenced 1000
Concluded 1125

Members of the Board - 

MEMBER REPRESENTING
Councillor David Green (Chair) Leader of Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Councillor Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Kersten England Chief Executive of Bradford Metropolitan District 
Council

Dr Andy Withers Bradford District Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Philip Pue Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Dr Akram Khan Bradford City Clinical Commissioning Group
Anita Parkin Director of Public Health

Bernard Lanigan Interim Strategic Director of Adult and Community 
Services

Michael Jameson Strategic Director of Children’s Services
Javed Khan HealthWatch Bradford and District

Sam Keighley Bradford Assembly representing the Voluntary and 
Community sector

Simon Large Representative of the main NHS Provider 

Apologies: Councillor Berry, Helen Hirst and Brian Hughes

Councillor Green in the Chair

30. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.  



31. MINUTES

Resolved - 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2016 be signed as a correct 
record.

32. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents.  

33. WORKING BETTER TOGETHER - A WHOLE SYSTEM FOR HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL CARE

Previous Reference: Minute 27 (2015/16)

The Interim Director of Adult and Community Services and the Chief Clinical Officer of the 
Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven, and Chief Officer Bradford City and Bradford Districts 
Clinical Commissioning Groups submitted Document “O” which provided progress on 
work across the health and care system to “create a sustainable health and care economy 
that supported people to be healthy, well and independent” (Bradford District and Craven 
Five Year Forward View). It also included an update on progress to develop the Learning 
Disability Transforming Care Plan for the District and details of the Better Care Fund for 
2016/17 which continued to be part of the alignment of resources across the health and 
care system to support integration.

It was reported that Bradford Health and Care Partners continued to work together under 
the umbrella of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) – a multi-year plan built 
around the needs of local population.

Members were informed that the initial submission of the Bradford District and Craven STP 
was in March 2016 with a formal submission to be provided to NHS England in July 2016.  
NHS England along with NHS Improvement and Public Health England would assess each 
STP.  Plans of the highest standard would gain access to the transformation funding from 
April 2017.

It was reported that a final submission of the Better Care Fund would be made to NHS 
England on 25 April 2016 and subsequently brought to a future Health and Wellbeing 
Board.  Quarterly BCF submissions were required to be submitted to NHS England to 
provide assurance on delivery against the plan would be aligned with the Board’s meeting 
dates in 2016/17.

Members commented on a number of issues which included:

 The Bradford and Craven Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) should be 
submitted to the Board in June before it was submitted to NHS England.

 Concerned about the recent guidance from NHS England; before this the West 
Yorkshire Health and Care Community had been developing an approach that saw 
six STP’s reflecting each local HWB footprint together with an umbrella STP from 
those areas. governance arrangements for the STP were not clear.



 Concerns should be expressed to NHS England on the direction of travel for the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plans.

 The STP lead for West Yorkshire would be meeting the West Yorkshire Chief 
Executives and an update could be provided to Board members following that 
meeting.

 The STP process was not easy to understand; needed further clarity on what was 
needed to ensure the Bradford and Craven Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
was fit for purpose.

It was reported that the STP Plan for Bradford and Craven would be six STP for each area 
and an overarching STP covering West Yorkshire.

Members were informed that the STP lead for West Yorkshire had confirmed that local 
transformation would be key; in accordance with that the Council and partners were 
continuing to develop the local STP and continue to submit the plan in line with NHS 
England’s planning process.

Resolved -

(1) That the Bradford and Craven Sustainability and Transformation Plan be 
submitted to the Board in June 2016 before its submission to NHS England.

(2) That the Chair of the Board writes to NHS England expressing the Board’s 
concerns relating to the guidance on the requirements of the Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan.

(3) That any developments on the Sustainability Transformation Plan be 
circulated to Members of the Board.

ACTION: Interim Strategic Director, Adult and Community Services/
Chief Officer Bradford City and Bradford Districts Clinical 
Commissioning Groups

   
34. UPDATE ON PROGRESS/BUSINESS ARISING BETWEEN BOARD MEETINGS 

OR AT THE BOARDS SUB GROUPS – BETTER CARE FUND

The Chair’s progress report (Document “P”) provided updates on business arising 
between Board meetings or at the Board’s sub-groups.

Members were informed that the Chair had received and signed off two items in relation to 
the Better Care Fund on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

The first was the 2015-16 Quarter 3 performance report from the Better Care Fund which 
was submitted to NHS England on 26 February.   

The second was the proposed scheme for the 2016-17 Better Care Fund intentions which 
was submitted to NHS England on 21 March 2016. 



Provisional Board meeting dates for 2016-17 would be reviewed to enable the full Board to 
receive and review the Better Care Fund updates before submission to NHS England. 

Resolved -

That the progress made since the last update be noted.

35. MENTAL HEALTH IN BRADFORD AND AIREDALE

Previous Reference: Minute 29 (2014/15)

In February 2015 the Health and Wellbeing Board received a report on Mental Health and 
Public Mental Wellbeing and resolved:

(1) That adopting a strategic approach whereby Public Mental Wellbeing is considered 
as a strategic theme in light of both tangible and indirect benefits be endorsed.

(2) That ongoing work to develop this across Council workforce, working with Morrisons 
and other local providers be supported.

(3) That a further detailed report on Public Mental Wellbeing and the work being 
undertaken in this area be submitted to a future meeting of the Board. 

In accordance with the above the Director of Public Health submitted Document “Q” 
which continued the strategic focus and addressed the request made at that meeting.

It was reported that Bradford was in a positive situation as it was developing an integrated 
Mental Health Strategy; Bradford had a national reputation for certain work such as the 
Crisis Care Concordat and the integration of Bradford Health and Social Care.

Members commented on a number of issues which included:

 Had issues between mental health and children’s social care been looked at such 
as parents with mental health and its impact on the children and the risks posed to 
them.

 Focus should be on mental wellbeing and resilience.
 Needed to develop the role of primary care.
 Early intervention and prevention was extremely important.
 More joint working with different services was needed.
 The link between physical and mental health should be recognised.
 Avoiding people getting into crisis stage was crucial.
 Needed to look at joint commissioning of services.
 Recognising the importance of the role the voluntary sector plays was important.
 Useful for the Board to receive an update in July on the development to an 

Integrated Mental Health Strategy.
 Needed to look at mental problems associated with drugs and alcohol; how many 

people were using drugs and alcohol due to mental health? how do you integrate 
drugs and alcohol services? how do you deal with addicts who had no fixed abode?

 A joint approach to commissioning mental health services was needed; there was a 
difference in integrated health and commissioning.



 Primary and preventative element needed further work; therapeutic support for 
children subject to CSE should be looked at.

 A National Task Force report had been completed and contained valuable 
information which could be considered as the Integrated Mental Health Strategy 
was being developed.

In response to Members’ questions it was reported that:

 Work should be undertaken to create links with Social Care and Child Protection 
issues and Adults with mental health; different services needed to work together.

 There were good drugs and alcohol services who worked together.
 New guidelines had been produced to train mental health professionals in schools 

to work with young people on mental wellbeing and resilience.

Resolved -

That the Board receives an update in July 2016 on work to develop an Integrated 
Mental Health Strategy which takes into account comments raised at the meeting 
such as reflecting the link between physical and mental health and the need to have 
a long-term strategy with a strong focus on: building mental wellbeing and 
resilience, developing the role of primary care; early intervention and prevention; 
integrated working with other services and the development of a joint approach to 
commissioning mental health services.

ACTION: Director of Public Health

36. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PLAN 2016-17

It was decided that the draft forward plan be circulated to Members of the Board.

Resolved -

That a draft Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2016-17 be circulated to 
Board Members for their comment.

ACTION: Interim Strategic Director Adult and Community Services

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the 
Committee.  



minutes\hwbb6apr

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED 
PAPER


